

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (FOR QUASHING OF ORDER/STAY) NO. 2965 of
2025**

=====
MAHEBUBKHAN @ KALU SHARMATULLA PATHAN
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT
=====

=====
Appearance:
MR DAXESH D BAROT(13149) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MS MEGHA CHITALIYA, APP for the Respondent No.1 - State
=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE SANJEEV J.THAKER

Date : 03/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

Learned APP has tendered a communication dated 27.01.2026 received from the Legal Department stating that there is no proposal to file an appeal against the Special (Atrocity) Case No.9 of 2025. The same is taken on record.

Stand over to 23.02.2026.

M.H. DAVE

(SANJEEV J.THAKER,J)